carrying amount an impairment is recorded through a
charge to the statement of operations.

On 31 December 2018, the Company determined that
two of its technology platforms that are part of its
Business-to-Consumer segment had carrying values
in excess of their respective recoverable amounts. The
Company recognised an impairment loss totaling EUR
13,726,042. Additional information was included in the
Company’s annual report for 2018.

Following the strategic decision to halt investments
into building its proprietary game studio, GiG Games,
an impairment of intangible asset value has been
completed in the third quarter. This resulted in a non-
cash write-down of EUR 2,510,986. The impairment
represents write-offs of development cost in terms of
salaries capitalised, trademarks, licenses and a prior
year investment into a start-up game studio.

The Company is also impairing a prior year investment
into a technology start-up company, Infobot Limited, due
to the start-up company going into financial difficulties.
This resulted in a non-cash write down of EUR 400,300.

No additional impairments were noted in 2019.

Effect from IFRS 16
(EUR 1000)

Q3 2019
(IFRS 16)

Effect from
IFRS 16

Q3 2019
(IAS 17)

Operating result -3 829 -12 -3 817

Net finance cost -1 495 -247 -1 249
Loss for the period -8 245 -259 -7 986

Effect from IFRS 16
(EUR 1000)

9M 2019
(IFRS 16)

Effect from
IFRS 16

9M 2019
(IAS 17)

Operating result -10 313 198 -10 511

Net finance cost -3 789 -662 -3 127
Loss for the period -17 056 -464 -16 592

Q 3  2 0 1 9  I n te r i m  Re p o r t G a m i n g  I n n o vat i o n  G r o u p  ·  26

Q3 2019 (EUR 1000) B2C B2B Elimination Total
Revenue 20 166 11 909 -1 849 30 226
Cost of sales 7 279 222 -829 6 672
Marketing cost 6 607 1 309 -813 7 103
EBITDA 2 440 326 -45 2 721
EBIT 1 498 -6 947 -1 291 -6 740

Q3 2018 (EUR 1000) B2C B2B Elimination Total
Revenue 24 413 15 440 -2 570 37 283
Cost of sales 7 255 137 -1 044 6 348
Marketing cost 10 186 1 482 -1 033 10 635
EBITDA 1 378 3 681 -11 5 048
EBIT 1 206 -220 -907 79

2018 (EUR 1000) B2C B2B Elimination Total
Revenue 99,813 62,670 -11,111 151,372
Cost of sales 30,906 664 -4,212 27,358
Marketing cost 46,138 5,793 -4,684 47,247
EBITDA -505 16,530 57 16,082
EBIT -15,367 -518 -1,732 -17,617

9M 2018 (EUR 1000) B2C B2B Elimination Total
Revenue 74 023 46 294 -8 810 111 507
Cost of sales 22 306 489 -3 233 19 562
Marketing cost 35 017 4 350 -3 714 35 653
EBITDA -1 255 12 235 63 11 043
EBIT -2 090 -593 -833 -3 516

6. Earning (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share are calculated by dividing the
net income (loss) for the period, plus or minus applicable
dividends, by the weighted number of shares outstanding.
Diluted earnings (loss) per share utilize the same numerator
and outstanding shares in profitable  periods include the
dilutive effect of outstanding warrants and options determined
by the treasury stock method.  As at 30 September 2019, the
Company had 1,111,000 options outstanding.

7. Changes in equity

A special meeting of the shareholders was held on 11
December 2018. Shareholders approved a 10-for-1 reverse